VE.

41

VE

10.
11
12.

VE

12

VE

VE

4.2

41

VE.

(VE TEAM)

4.3.



VE

2000

H{

1Z 311X

10

11

12

13

14

41



L
2
3
4,
5.
6.
4.4,
1,
1
11
12
13
CONTRACTOR
2
2.1

2.2

41

VE.

(DRAWING)

36

SUB



_Aos aNANA

v o
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41
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VE

AOUNE

5P |
ten1sman/AnTe




1998

2.3
31

3.1

3.2

41

4.2

5.1

5.2

5.3

CYCLE TIME

15%

2,150

4.2

38



NAVE

CARPET SHEET

HEEL PAD (PVC SHEET)
FASTENER (FEMALE)
STAPLE

pp PLATE

STAPLE

HOOK CARPET

STAPLE

CLIP

STAPLE

FELTNO.1 &2 : (FRONT)
FELT NO.3 (CENTER)
FELT NO4 (HARD SHEET))
FELT NO5 &6

DETAIL ~ CONSUMPTIONIQTY  UNIT PRICE

1700X2250 MM
260X430 MM
25X50 MM

10X120 MM

520X610 MM
780X1310 MM
170X1320 MM
50X185 MM
TOTAL

4.2

1.00
1.00
2.00
4,00
2.00
4.00
4,00
8.00
5.00
10.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

42.00
0.50
0.03
1.00

3.00
0.03
2.00
0.03

MAT

439.88
42.00
1.00
0.12
2.00
0.12
12.00
0.24
10.00
0.30
1332
32.19
12.08
0.40
565.65

PROCESS

51.33
4.90
0.12
0.01
0.23
0.01
140
0.03
117
0.04
1.55
3.76
141
0.05

66

OH

87.87
8.39
0.20
0.02
0.40
0.02
2.40
0.05
2.00
0.06
2.66
6.43
241
0.08

113

TOTAL

579.08
55.29
132
0.16
2.63
0.16
1580
0.32
13.16
0.39
17.54
42.38
1590
0.53
144.65



40

11 (COVER LID)
CAB
12 (DRAWING)
1.3
SUB
CONTRACTOR
2
21 CAB
CAB CAB
2.2
23 2,750
31
3I 1
3.1
1998

3.2



41
CYCLE TIME
4.2
D,
5.1
5.2
5.3
15%
44
2

45 - 41

45- 47

41

43



ITEM NO. NAME DETAIL CONSUMPTION/QTY UNIT PRICE MAT PROCESS 0/H TOTAL
MATERIAL 1 CARPET SHEET 255 X253 mm. 1.00 7.79 7.79 1.84 171 11.34
&p/S PARTS 2 HARD BORAD 251 X249 mm. 1.00 5.64 5.64 1.33 1.24 8.21

3 HOOK DECK ']|° 2.00 5.00 10.00 2.36 2.20 14.56
4 KNOB ASSY 1.00 23.95 23.95 5.66 5.217 34.88
4.1) JACK COVER LOWER PP 1.00 6.12 6.12 1.45 1.35 8.91

4.2) KNOB PP 1.00 5.76 5.76 1.36 1.217 8.39

4.3) STOPPER 1.00 4.50 4.50 1.06 0.99 6.55

4.4 )SCREW TAPPING A 2.00 0.50 1.00 0.24 0.22 1.46

4.5) SCREW TAPPING B 1.00 0.45 0.45 0.11 0.10 0.66

4.6) JACK COVER UPPER PP 1.00 6.12 6.12 1.45 1.35 8.91

5 RIVET 4.00 0.20 0.80 0.19 0.18 1.17
6 STAPLE 42.00 0.03 1.26 0.30 0.28 1.84
TOTAL 49.44 11.69 10.87 72.01

4.3



ITEM NO. NAME DETAIL CONSUMPTION/QTY
MATERIAL 1 CARPET SHEET 500 X233 mm. 1.00
&plsS PARTS 2 HARD BORAD 496 X229 mm. 1.00

3 HOOK DECK 2.00
4 KNOB ASSY 1.00
4.1) JACK COVER LOWER PP 1.00
4.2) KNOB PP 1.00
4.3) STOPPER 1.00
4.4 )SCREW TAPPING A 2.00
4.5) SCREW TAPPING B 1.00
4.6) JACK COVER UPPER PP 1.00
5 RIVET ) 4.00
6 STAPLE £2.00

TOTAL

44

UNIT PRICE

12.64

10.03

5.00

23.95

4.50

0.50

0.45

6.12

MAT

12.64

10.03

10.00

23.95

58.68

49 .44

PROCESS

O/H TOTAL
2.72 17.88
2.16 14.19
2.15 14.14
5.15 33.88
1.32 8.66
1.24 8.15
0.97 6.37
0.22 1.41
0.10 0.64
1.32 8.66
0.17 1.13
0.27 1.84
12.63 §3.06



1) FLOOR CARPET
1.1) CARPET SHEET

1.2) HEEL PAD

1.3) FASTENER
1.4) STAPLE
1.5) pp PLATE
1.6) STAPLE
1.7) HOOK LOCK
1.8) STAPLE
1.9) CLIP
1.10) STAPLE
1.11) FELT NO.1 &NO.2
1.12) FELT NO.3
1.13) FELT NO4
1.14) FELT'NOS &NO. 6

4.5

FASTENER  CARPET
SAFETY BELT

PP PLATE  CARPET

HOOK LOCK  CARPET

CARPET

CLIP  CARPET



1) COVER LID RH.

1.1) CARPET SHEET

1.2) HARD BOARD

1.3) HOOK DECK

1.4) KNOB ASSY

1.5) RIVET

1.6) STAPLE

72.00

11.34

14.56

34.88

4.6

COVER LID

COVER LID

HOOK DECK

CARPET SHEET

HARD BOARD

HARD BOARD

en



1) COVER LID RH.

1.1) CARPET SHEET

1.2) HARD BOARD

1.3) HOOK DECK

1.4) KNOB ASSY

1.5) RIVET

1.6) STAPLE

FO

F1

F3

F4

F5

Fb

COVER LID
COVER LID
HOOK DECK HARD BOARD

CARPET SHEET HARD BOARD

4.1



3.

( I )

2
4
5.
4 5 2
(
4.8- 4.10
(TARGET PRICE)
VE.

4.11-4.13

411 - 4.13

47

4.2 - 4.4

VE



1) CARPET SHEET (1 PCS))
D* N}
2)
)

2) HEEL PAD (1 PCS))

3) FASTENER (2 PCS.)
1) * CARPET

4)  STAPLE (4 PCS)
1) *FASTENER  CARPET

5) pp PLATE (2 PCS)
1) *  SEATBELT

6) STAPLE (4 PCS)
1) * PPPLATE  CARPET

7)  HOOK LOCK (4 PCS)
1) *
8) STAPLE (8 PCS)

1) * HOOK LOCK  CARPET

9) CLIP (5 PCS))
1) * CARPET
10) STAPLE (10 PCS)
1) CLIP  CARPET

11) FELT NO.1 &2 (2 PCS))
) *

12) FELT NO.3 : CENTER (1 PCS))

13) FELT NO.4 : HARD SHEET (1 PCS.)

14) FELT NO.5 & 6 (2 PCS.)

42

L1) FET(POLYESTER)

1.2) LATEX
1)
)+
3)
1.3) PE (POLYETHYLENE)

1)
) £



1) CARPET SHEET (1 PCS)

1) ¢

2) HARD BOARD (1 PCS)

D# o«
2)

3) HOOK DECK (2 PCS))
) « COVER LD

4) KNOB ASSY (1 PCS)

1) « COVER LID

5) RIVET (2 PCS))

1) « HOOK DECK  HARDBOARD

6) STAPLE (23 PCS)

1) « CARPET SHEET ~ HARDBOARD

43

49

1.1) PET (POLYESTER)

1.2) LATEX
1) #I<

4.1) JACK LOWER (1 PCS)

1) # KNOB

4.2) KNOB (1 PCS)

) #

4.3) STOPPER (1 PCS)

0 ¢

4.4) SCREW TAPPING (1 PCS)

1) #STOPPER  JACK LOWER

4.5) SCREW TAPPING (2 PCS)

1) #JACKLOWER  JACK UPPER

4.6) JACK UPPER (1 PCS))

)



1) CARPET SHEET 0 PCS.)

1) «

2) HARD BOARD (1 PCS.)

o« 2%
2) «

3) HOOK DECK (2 PCS))
1) « COVERLID

4) KNOB ASSY (1 PCS)

1) « COVERLID

1.1) PET (POLYESTER)

4.1) JACK LOWER (L PCS))

1) KNOB

4.2) KNOB (1 PCS)

) oo

4.3) STOPPER (L PCS.)

)

50

5) RIVET (2 PCS) 4.4) SCREW TAPPING (1 PCS.)

1) HOOK DECK  HARDBOARD 1) STOPPER  JACK LOWER

16) STAPLE (23 PCS.) 4.5) SCREW TAPPING (2 PCS.)
1) CARPETSHEET =~ HARDBOARD 1) JACKLOWER  JACK UPPER

4.6) JACK UPPER (1 PCS)

1) «

44



FIA FiB FI1C F2A F2B F3 F4 F5 F6 F1 F8 F9 F10 Flil F12 F13

10
u
12
13
14

GROUP A B B c ¢ c A A A
Mo« ? PP ( HOOK e @ @
CARPET  FASTENE PLATE( [ (  LOCK( CARPET
([[ R SEAT  CARPET CARPET CARPET

() CARPET  BELT
CARPET SHEET' 57908 46326 5791 571
HEEL, PAD (FVC SHEET) 55.29 4423 1106
FASTENER (FEMALE) 132 132
STAPLE 0.16 0.16
PP PLATE 263 263
STAPLE 0.16 0.16
HOOK CARPET 15,80 15.80
STAPLE 032 032
cuip 13.16 13.16-
STAPLE 0.40 0.40
FELTNO.1 2: (FRONT) 1754 1754
FELT NO.3 (CENTER) 1238 1238
FELT NO.4 (HARD SHEET)) 15.90 15.90
FELT NO5 &6 1.03

745,17 5791 4423 1580 032 1316 040 1754 4238 1590



F1 F2A F2B F3 F4 F5 F6

GROUP A A
? HOOK CARPET
( ) COVER LID COVERLID DECK SHEET
HARD BOARD HARD BOARD
CARPET SHEET 11.34 11.34
HARDBORAD 8.21 6.57 1.64
HOOK DECK 14.56 14.56 t.
KNOB ASSY 34.88 34.88
RIVET 1.17 A 1.17
STAPLE 1.84 1.84
72.00 11.34 6.57 1.64 14.56 34.88 1.17 1.84

4.9



F1 F2A F2B F3 Fi4 F5 F 6

GROUP A A
HOOK CARPET
( ) COVER LID COVER LID DECK SHEET
HARD BOARD HARD BOARD
CARPET SHEET 17.88 17.88
HARD BORAD 14.19 11.35 2.84
HOOK DECK 14.14 14.14
KNOB ASSY 33.88 33.88
RIVET 1.13 1.13
STAPLE 1.84 1.84
83.06 17.88 11.35 2.84 14.14 33.88 1.13 1.84

4.10



FL
FL
Fl
R
R
R3
F4
F5
F6
F7
F8
F9

F10

Fi1

F12
F13
F14

$
«
CARPET
FASTENER  CARPET
SEAT BELT

pp PLATE  CARPET
CARPET
HOOK LOCK ~ CARPET
CARPET
CLIP  CARPET

A

363.26
57.91
57.91

1 0.08

0.08
7.90
0.16
10.53

. 020
14.62
33.90
6.36
0.82
553.73

411

B

363.26
57.91
5791

0.08

0.08
7.90
0.16
10.53
0.20
14.62
33.90
6.36
0.82
553.73

C

363.26
57.91
57.91

0.08

0.08
7.90
0.16
1053
0.20
14.62
33.90
6.36
0.82
553.73

363.26
57.91
57.91

0.08

0.08
7.90
0.16
10.53
0.20
14.62
33.90
6.36
0.82
553.73

E

363.26
57.91
57.91

0.08

0.08
7.90
0.16
10.53
0.20
14.62
33.90
6.36
0.82
553.73

F

363.26
57.91
57.91

0.08

0.08
7.90
0.16
10.53
0.20
14.62
33.90
6.36
0.82
553.73

G

363.26
57.91
57.91

0.08

0.08
7.90
0.16
10.53
0.20
14.62
33.90
6.36
0.82
553.73

H

363.26
57.91
5791

0.08

0.08
7.90
0.16
10.53
0.20
14.62
33.90
6.36
0.82
553.73

363.26
57.91
.57.91

0.08

0.08
7.90
0.16
10.53
0.20
14.62
33.90
6.36
0.82
553.73

363.26
5791
57.91

0.08

0.08
7.90
0.16
10.53
0.20
14.62
33.90
6.36
0.82
553.73

¢n



Fl
F2
F2
F3

F5

COVER LD
COVER

HOOK DECK  HARD BOARD
CARPET SHEET ~ HARD BOARD

4.12

10.82
411
1.64
128

17.44
050
184

4363

10.82
411
164
128

. 1744

0.50
184
4363

10.82
411
1.64
1.28

. 1144

0.50
184
4363

1082
411
1.64
1.28

1744
050
184

4363

1082
411
164
128

1744
0.50
184

4363

H
10.82
411
1.64
128
1744
050
184
4363

10.82
411
164
1.28

17.44
0.50
184

4363



F d £ 3 38 8 X

COVER LID

COVER LID
HOOK DECK  HARD BOARD .
CARPET SHEET ~ HARD BOARD

4.13

1658
709
2.84
.07

16.%4
0.50
184

52.86

1658
709
2.84
707

16%
0.50
184

52.86

1658
709
284
701

1694
0.50
184

52.86

1658
709
284
707

1694
050
184

52.86

1658
709
284
707

16.%
0.50
184

52.86

1658
709
284
.07

16%
0.50

52.86

1658
709
2.84
.07

1694
0.50
184

52.86

16.58
709
2.84
707

1694
0.50
184

52.86

1658
709
2.84
707

164
0.50
184

52.86



57

(CARPET SHEET)

1
\
0.
1. (VALUE : V)
2 C - F =
)
4 4.8 - 4.10 5 ( 4.11
4.13)
4.14
4.16 4.14, 4.15 4.16
417, 4.18 4.19
414, 4.15 4.16 417 - 4.19
4171
SEAT
BELT FASTENER CARPET pp PLATE CARPET
HOOK LOCK  CARPET CLIP  CARPET



FIA
FIB
FIC

T |
B =

FEEZ383NIIATS

F13
F14

> > > >

«

H
!
CARPET
FASTENER  CARPET
SEAT BELT

ppPLATE  CARPET
CARPET

HOOK LOCK  CARPET
CARPET

CLUP  CARPET

4.14

363.26
5791
5791

0.08
0.08
790
0.16
1053
0.20
1462
390
6.36

082
553.73

463.26
5791
5791
423
11.06

132
0.16
263
0.16
158
032
1316
040
1754
4238
1590
103
14517

0.78
100
1,00

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.80
0.50
0.83
0.80
040

0.80
0.74

100.00

423
11.06
132
0.08
263
0.08
790
0.16
263
0.20
2.9

954
0.2
19144



F1
F2A
F2B

F3

F4

F5

F6

COVER LID
COVER
HOOK DECK HARD BOARD

CARPET SHEET HARD BOARD

4.15

10.52

11.34

1.64
14.56

34.88

1.84
1.84

23.55



?! ?

COVER LID

COVER
HOOK DECK  HARD BOARD
CARPET SHEET ~ HARD BOARD

4.16

16.58
7.09
284
.07

16.94

05
184
52.86

17.88
11.35
2.84
14.14
33.88
113
184
83.06

0.93
0.62
1.00
0.50
0.50
044
1.00
0.64

130
4.26
707
16.94
0.63

3020



F1A
FIB + (F11-14)
FIC + F2B
F2A
F3+ F7+ F9
F4
F5
F6
F8
F10

CARPET
FASTENER  CARPET
SEAT BELT
pp PLATE  CARPET
HOOK LOCK  CARPET

CLIP CARPET

4.17

363.26
113.61
57.91

18.43

463.26
134.76
68.97
44.23
30.28

0.40
74517

100.00
21.15
11.06
44.23
11.85



F2B
F3& H
P
Fo

COVERLID
HOOK DECK  HARD BOARD
CARPET SHEET ~ HARD BOARD

418

10.52
411
164

24.12
0.50
184

4333

11.34
411
411

49.44
117
184

121

093
100
040
050
043
100
4.25

082
247
24.72
067

28.68



FL
FA
F2B

F3 &F4

P

F

COVERLID
HOOK DECK  HARD BOARD
CARPET SHEET  HARD BOARD

4.19

16.58
1.08
284

2401
0.50
184

52.85

17.88
110
110

43.02
113
184

83.07

0.93
100
040
0.50
044
100
4.27

130
0.02
4.26
24,01
0.63

30.22

O X X O O X



LID

CARPET SHEET ~ HARD

8.1

8.2

4.20-4.29
§

HOOK DECK

64

COVER

HARD BOARD



10.

4.20 4.29

11

12

-10

7-10

1-10

4.30-4.36

65



1)
POLYESTER
(PET.)
LATEX
POLYETHYLENE
(PE.)
PE. RECYCLE PE

4.20

BLANK SIZE

(PET + LATEX + PE.)

JUDGEM
COMMENT
ENT

40%

PE

20



HEEL PAD

HEEL PAD

PVeC

4.21

: HEEL PAD

JUDGE

COMMENT
MENT
HEEL PAD J 0
X
PVC
PVC
PV C X



10

13

!

H N

HOOK LOCK

HOOK LOCK

CLIPS

CLIP 5

(SCRAP CARPET)
FEMALE FASTENER

4

4

2

4.22

IDEA

: HOOK LOCK

4

JUDGE
MENT

CLIP5

COMMENT

IDEA 10 OK



15

16

7

(

FELT

(

FELT1I0 6
FELT NO.9)

HARD SHEET FELT
FELT NO.4)

FELT

COTTON FELT

FELT

FELT)

RESIN

4.23

. COTTON FELTNO. 1-6  FPE

JUDGE

MMENT
MENT 0

X

MATERIAL



5 © +HELPAD

JUDGEM
/ 1
eNT COMMENT

19 (PLAIN CARPET) 0 0 0 PLAIN CARPET X complain

4.24



20

2

23

PP PLATE

MATERIAL  PE

PP PLATE

PP PLATE

SEAT BELT  pp PLATE
| JUDGE COMMENT
60 MENT
0 0 CAB 0
PE, PP,
0 X
X X BELT
SEAB BELT
X X
X =

4.25



24

25

26

2

28

MAGIC FASTENER KNOB

ASSY + HOO

2
DECK

DECK

K DECK

KNOB ASSY + HOOK

KNOB ASSY + HOOK

HOOK DECK 2 1

HOOK DECK

BLACK COATING

4.26

HOOK DECK

1

KNOB ASSY + HOOK DECK 2 PCS,
JUDGE
COMMENT
MENT

IDEA 24



MATERIAL
29

MATERIAL
0 pp PE

3L KNOB ASSY

HOOK DECK

KNOB ASSY

0 0
0 X
X X
1

HOOK DECK

PE.

KNOB ASSY + HOOK DECK 2 PCS.
JUDGE
COMMENT
MENT

IDEA 24



32

35

4.21

(HARD BOARD)



33

34

35

36

31

MAGIC FASTENER KNOB
ASSY + HOOK DECK

2
DECK

DECK

KNOB ASSY + HOOK

KNOB ASSY + HOOK

HOOK DECK 2

HOOK DECK

BLACK COATING

1

4.28

KNOB ASSY + HOOK DECK 2 PCS.
JUDGE
COMMENT
MENT
0
HOOK DECK 1
0
0
X =14ladle

IDEA 33



38

39

40

MATERIAL
!

MATERIAL
PP ABS
KNOB ASSY

HOOK DECK

KNOB ASSY

0 0
0 X
X X

428 ( )

HOOK DECK

ABS

KNOB ASSY + HOOK DECK 2 PCS.
JUDGEM
COMMENT
ENT
0

IDEA 33



41

35

4.29

(HARD BOARD)

JUDGEM
ENT

0

COMMENT



—_
P

o B2 2

=

8

5
BLANK SIZE A
I ( )
59510-YEQ20 1 33,000
? ()
|
= 1700 X2250 . = 20
= 1700x2210 . = 170 X002 =003
 mmw % =119 [ . X083 . =403
T e e : |
/
() ()
403 : 0.60 463
Ow
3,720.00 403 : 0.60 463
= 483 |
= 33,000
= 152,790
= 372013 = 1240
372000 = 152,790 - 1,240 = 151550
I Tel
()
3

4.30 5



E o 2 =

=2 <2

58510-YEO20

HEEL PAD

)

i

79

HEEL PAD

744.00

744.00

431

(
42.00 17.00 8.85
42.00 17.00 8.85
= 6785 /
= 33,000
= 2,239,050
= T4413 = 248

= 2,239,050 - 248 = 2,238,802

Tel.

67.85

67.85



58510-YE020

CLIPLOCK 4

)
2)
3

4)

6)

80

10
HOOK LOCK
/ ? 7% ( )
4 33,000 !
( ) ()
HOOK LOCK
| HOOK LOCK
1 HOOK LOCK
I 4
-
) ( )
12.24 2.08 2.15 16.47
()
744.00 - 1224 208 2.15 16.47
= 1647 /
= 33,000
= 543510
= 7443 = 248
744.00 = 543,510-248 = 543,262
Tel.
( )
3

4.32 10



@® 2 =2

o =

(=2}
~

58510-YE020

2

t

(SCRAP CARPET)  FEMALE FASTENER
!
( ) )
!
FEMALE FASTENER

1.00
()
744.00 100
744.00
()
4.33

3

Tel.

0.02

0.02
113

33,000

33,000

37,290

14413 =

14

248

= 37,290 - 248 = 37,042

14

0.15

0.15

81

115
0.02

-1.13



D
2)
3
4)

5)

58510-YE020

pp PLATE

2

PP PLATE 2

(CAB)

744.00

744.00

4.34

33,000
SEAT BELT
PP PLATE
? CAB
SEAT BELT
212 0.08
212 0.08
= 253
= 33,000
= 83,490
= 7443 = 248

= 83,490 - 248 = 83,242

Tel.

3

20

2

CAB

0.33

0.33

253



—
~

wW N
— ~—

o~
=

(=2 N |
—_— =

83

24

MAGIC FASTENER KNOB ASSY HOOK DECK

/ (n )

58470-YEQ20 1 33,000

KNOB ASSY HOOK DECK

KNOB ASSY HOOK DECK

FASTENER

( ) ( )
34.75 240 5,51 42.12

() 212 0.09 0.33 2.54
1,000.00 - 3263 231 5.24 40.18
= 4018 /
= 33,000
= 1,325,940
= 100073 = 333
1,000.00 = 1,325,940 -333 = 1,325,607

Tel.

4.35 24



MAGIC FASTENER KNOB ASSY

/

58480-YEO20

KNOB ASSY HOOK DECK

(")
1,000.00

1,000.00

4.36

HOOK DECK

33,000

KNOB ASSY HOOK DECK

FASTENER

34.75 2.40 0.57
4.12 013 0.64
30.63 2.21 493
= 37183 /
= 33,000
= 1248390
= 100073 = 333
= 1,248,390 -333 = 1,248,057

Tel.

33

)
42.12

4.89
31.83



1 2543 56,10, 14 20
24 33
2543
4.37 2543
CYCLE TIME ( 4.38)
CYCLETIME( )
1 320 285 35
2 5 60 15
3 95 80 15
4.38 CYCLE TIME
2543
439 440
439 440 2543

85



%
2,059
2,059
2,059

4.37

2543

%
1,778
1,778
1,778

2,611
2,611
2,611

2543

%

%
1,946
1,946
1,946

2943

%
8,394
8,394
8,394



2543

2543
NG. % NG. NG. % NG. NG. % NG. NG. % NG.
2,059 1,778 2,611 1,946 8,394
2,059 1,778 2,611 1,946 8,394
2,059 1,778 2,611 1,946 8,394
4.39 { 2943

NG.

% NG.

co



2543

2543
NG. Y NG, NG. % NG. NG. % NG.
2,059 1,778 2,611
2,059 2 010 1,778 2,611
2,059 1005 1778 2,611
4.40

NG. % NG. NG. % NG.
1,946 8,394
1,946 8,394 2 0.02
1,946 8,394 1 001
2543

RS
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